ORIGINAL

| oz o
~ Decision No. 47663

'BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

- Ernaamane )

SOV ATER COMPANY, e |

.a corporation, £or Permission to ) Appl*°?§;§§d§§3 33307
oo Increase ‘Rates. )

L

. B ! I )
v b.“.‘(. .“" .

C. Lov Mason, attorney, for: appllcant Mrs. B. M.
Biiss, Vrs. E. LaMothe, John:C. Pace, Doris Dicxson,
Henry Sevaly., Mrs. Harlan L. -Becatold, Mrs. James
Gunn, Mrs. Steve Matson, Mre. Katri [linomen,

Mrs., V. W. Miller, Mrs. Howard Arnold, Mike:Hirvnan,
G. I.AHicks, H. A. Porger, Mrs. Robert k. Boyles,
ray ®. Peterson, Mrs. John Mazzacchi, Mrs. Lester
Caristianson, Mr. and NMrs. C. Joseph J. Spindler,
Jonn 1. Hodson, E. A. BacZyntki, Nrs. Ray ocherzinger,
Vrs., W. E. Gilmore, M. b. Wilson, bonald F. Sevaly,
My. and Mrs. James M. Carris, Jack I'. Hearn,
protestants; Charles K. Smith, Mrs. B. A. Vandell

Yazel D. Pos telwa:x.toz lntereStcH paxrties; Jameo F._
Wilson, for the Commission staff.

CP I NIONXN

Sunny Slope Heights Water Company,. a corporatioh,_by the
above-ontitled application filed April 11, 1955,133 amended June 25,
1952, seeks permission to increcase rates for water service in
unincorporated territory in West Riverside,'Riverside County.

A public hearing in this matter was held before
Zxaminer Warner on August 13, 1952, at Riverside. :

General Info*matlon

Sunny lope Heights Water Company, a Californla corpora-
tﬁon, was organized September 16, 1925, as Sunny. Slope Mutual Water
Company. On May 20, 1949, ﬁhe Articles of Incorporatioofwere amended,
changing the name o¢f the corporation, and application was. filed with
the Commission on June 29, 1949, for authorlty -£0 operate ao a pubuzc\

utility. By its Decision No. L3887, dated Marck 7, 1950, in




8033307 00 @

. e g e T
. REDRIE SR MEE

Loy ' AR '

-

"7‘Applzcation No.‘BOAlS, applicant was granted a certifmcate of:-public
convenzence and necessity-and authorzty was granted to ell stock.
Said deciszon also authorized the establishment of rates which are

: presently in effect, TP A

Water Svstem Qperations v,

LY

Applicant furnmshes ‘water servzce ﬁhroughgut Ats authormzed

service area comprioiug approximately 1. 550 ;creé situated approxi~
-mately 3 miles west of Riverside, along Mzssion Boulevard.‘ The
“water supply is obtazned from two wells and pumping planx installa-.
"tions of an aggregatc production capaczty of 810 gallons per minute.
Watexr is stored in two concrete reservoirs with a combined.. otorage
capacxty of 669 300 gallons. In a small aectzon of the service area,
water service is provided by a small booster pump.‘ The storage for
th;s sectlon 13 provided by a 35, OOO-gallon steel tank The .r ot %
dzstrzbuxzon System consists of approxamately 79 690 feet of steel
water mains 23~ to 8~inches in diameter. Fzre hydranns are. located
throughout the service area. No revenue is received for fire
protection service; there being no fire protection district for the -

area. e

As of December 31, 1951, water service was furnished to -

55¢ consumers, all on a metered basis. L FLE
The record in this proceedingEShows that thé operations of *-

the water systém, from the standpointsWOf water supply, 6péfating

pressures, reliabmlzty of service and quantzty and quality of water,

have Been greatly improved since applicant became a public uzilzty.~




A=-33307 Amd. .

Ratess.: Present,' Proposed, andvAuthoriZedvbyntheuOrder~Herein.

The following tabulation:is .a -comparison., of applicant'S;
present: rates-with those proposed in:its amended.-application, and ,
with those authorized by the -order:herein::

Per Meter Per Month
Quantity Rates: Present: Proposed*. Authorized .

First' 800 cu.ft., or leSS ueu.ee.... $2.00 & -
Next: 700 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft:z.... .20 -
Next" 1,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fti... L5 -

H

Next 2. ;200 cu.fv., per 100 cu. A2,
Qver 5, > 000 cu.ft., per 100 ¢ .10
First 600 cu. ft., or less

Next 1,400 cu.ft., per 100 cu.

Next 1,500 cu. ft., per 100 cu.ft....
Next 1,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft....
Next 2,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft....
Over 7, 500 cu.fo., per.l00:icu.ft....
Pirst 600 cu.ft., or'less-

Next 1,400 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft....
Next 2 OOO cu. ft., per 100 cu.ftv....
Next 2, ,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft....
Over 6, ;000 cu. fr., per 100 cu.ft....

2.40
.35
30
.25
.20

.15

]

N - ' - . -

2.10 .
-30 '
.25,
.20
15

Ftr 0 L)

Minimun Chargé:

For 5/8 x 3/l~inch meter $2.000 $2.40 - §2.10.
For i-inch meter L.00 5.00 5.00~
For li~inch meter 7.00  8.00 8.00:
For 2-inch meter 10.00: 12.00 12.00;

| * Per amended application filed June: 25, 1952..
A The record shows that 37% of the consumer months  for.the
_ year 1951 fall within the monthly consumption bracket of 800 cu. £,
or less. Under the present rates the charge for this. consumption 13}
'$2. Under applicanz*s proposed'rates, it would be'*z LO, an
increase of 20%, and under the rates authorized herezn, it would be
$2.10, an increase of 5%.

The record further shows that approximately 52% of the

consumer months for the year 1951 fall within the monthly consump—
~ tion bracket of 900 cu.ft., or lesu. Under the present rates the

charge for this consumption is §2.20. Under the proposed rates it




A-33307 Amd.

would be £3.45, an increase of 56.8%, and under the rates authorized
herein, it would be §3, an:inéreasé of 36.4%.

The monthly consﬁmﬁtions for the year 1951 are average
figures and individual monthly consumption during the summer months
usvally exceeds the average monthly amounts compuned‘on a 12 months’
period. The present charge for.monthly ¢consumption of‘l,700 cu.ft.
is §3.70. Under th¢ proposed rates it would be $6.25, an increése
of 68.9%, and under the rates authorized herein, it would be #5.40,

an increase of 46.0%.

Consumer Appearances and Representations

At the hearing, some 29 éonsumers entered protests, claim-
ing that the proposed rates were excessive, and would work an wndue
hardship on them. Some complained of inadequate water pressure at
their‘residences.

Three consumer-stockholders appeared in support of the
appllcatzon. They c¢laimed that, when the water company changed
from a nutual water company to a public uwtility, they had 1nvested
funds and had bought stock in the uzmllty, but that since that -
time, they had received no return on their znvestment whatsoever,

- and no dividends had been paid on their stock.

Basis of Application

In its appliéation, applicant alleged that its statement
of earnings showed a loss ¢f $2,596.29 for the‘year ending
Décember 31, 1951. It is noted that such loss included nonoperating
interest expense qf $1,148.91, and nonoperating revenue of $552.4k4.
It is also noted tﬁat operating expenses included Salaries of
General Officers amounting to $4,800. The record shows that égch
salaries were acerued on applicant';-books, but were not paidlduring

1951 and had not been paid aé‘of the date of the héaring. These

accrued and unpaid salaries»ahounted to $7,200 as of June 30, 1952.

ol




A-33307 Amd. .

Héwever, the record further shows that applicant's three general
officers are also the principal stockholders who would benefit by

any improved earn;ng abilizy of applzcant.
Earnings =~ -~ . “nrpimac. T

) Applicant's public ac@ountxﬁg"@iaﬁégé aubmltted as
Exhibit No. 1, an analysis of operatmng revenues, operating expenses,
and fixed capital. This analysis showed net earnings, depreciated
rate base), and rate of return for the year i9si at present rates,
and for'the-year ending December 31, 1952‘ at proposed rates. Ao
Commmsszon engineering witness submitted, as Exhibit ‘No. 2, a report
on the results of applicant's operatxons for the year"l951.l This
report’ showed operating revenueo, operatlng expenses, and average
depreciated rate base for the year 1951, at both present and proposed
rates. The Commission witness also submitted, as Exhibit No. 3, an
estimate of earnings for the year 1952 at proposed rates. The
earnings znformatlon contained in Exhibits Nos- L and 3 is’ oummarlzed

in the following tabulat:on-

:Year 1951: Year. 1952 Estimated :
: Actual :Present Rates: roposed Rates :.

Per Co. :° Per Co. : Per Co. : Per PUC
Item :Bxh.No. 1: Exh.No. 1 :Exh.No. L:Exh.No. 3

" Operating Revenues $ 22,874 $ 25,588 _.$ 41,056 $ 39,196
Operating Expenses, .

excl.taxes and Deprec. 17,440 19,41L  19,41% 15,331
Taxes - - 822 740 5,20, .6, »OLS

Depreciation 6,070 6,18 6,18 6 18
Topal Oper Exp. 2L, 332 55,33@\ 55,33%‘ 2§,I§%-

Net Operating Revenue (1.438) (748) 10,168 11,037

Rate Base (Deprec.) - 162,470 163,841 163,841 165,162

Rate of Return | - - 6.2% ;;6;68%

(Red Figure)

The record shows that applicant's estimate of operating

revenues at the proposed rates was based on an estimate of 608"




A

A-33307 Amd ‘

consumers as of December 31, 1952, whereas the staff estimate was

based on the average aumber of consumers.for the year 1952.
Applicant's estimate of operating expenses included, among
other *h;ngo, provision for the full salarleo of &4, 800 per year for
general_offlcers-as\notedchere;nbefore. The staff estzmate included
a provision of $2,000 for such salaries. Since the record shows
" that, appllcanx's water eyscem is w&dely spread and that it may be
some - tine,. before the coneumer-density of the service area 13
sufficient to, provide earn;ngs to pay full salar;es to officers, the
staflf estimate for such salaries will be.adopted for the purposes of
this proceeding.,.In this connectioh it is noted that, as shown in
Exhibit No. 1, applicant empleys a superintendent, a stenographer-
clerk, and a maintenance and serv;ce man on a full-tmme basis, and
extra help as required. The salarmes of buch full—time emplLoyees
are charged 60% o eppl;cant and L0% to M;ss:on Water Company,
adjoining uwtility whose officers include sone of aoplxcant*s officers.
From a review of the record it 1suev1dent that applzcant
is in need of financial relief. As of January 1, 1952 1tu
outstanding 1 ,882 shares of 5% cumulative preferred stock of a par
value of $50 per share, totaled $94,100. Its outotandzng 5,000
shares of common stock, of 85 par value per share, totaled $25,000.
Other indebtednesses included trust deeds on an office buildzng and
- lot, and on Well No. 4 lot, totallng $2,340.35; four 6% demand noteo
payable, totaling $3,835.97; and a 5% note payable to Citizens
National Trust and Savings Bank, due May 2, 1952, payable at the rate
of $2oofper nonth plus interest, totaling $8,200.

Authorization of New Schedule of Rates, and
Estimated Rate oF meturn rhereunder

The order whlch follows will authorize the filing of a new

schedule of rates which, it is estimated, will produce gross annual

-6-




A-33307 Amd.

revenues of $33,600. It is estimated that operating expenses will
amount to §25,800, and that net operating revenues will be $7,800.
When related to a depreciated rate base of4$16h,000; an estimated
rate of return for the year 1952 of 4.76% will result. This is
considered'to be a fair rate of return for applicant bése# on the
record of the proceeding in this application.‘,It-will enéble
applicant to meet all of its operating expenses and‘tofmeet-mosc,if
not all, of its finaﬁcial requifements. As the area grows in popula-‘
tion and new consumers are added, applicant's earnings under the
rates authorized herein should inerease.

zstimated Fixed Capital Additions and
Hetirements and Improvements in service

As shown in Exhibit No. 1, estimated fi#ed capitai
additions and retirements for the period May 1, 1952 to January 1,
1953, include the black-topping of the office parking area, the
fencing of the storeroom lot and of reservoirs, the installing of a
new pump and motor at Corona Well No. 3 (to increase produétidn
capacity of this plant), and the installation of 1,300 feet of L-~inch
main on Mears Avenue and 1,700 feet of 4-inch main on 38th Street, as
replacements. Gross estimated additions will amount-ﬁq $1L,390..'The 
présent pump and motor at Well No. 3 will be retired at- $3,007, and
3,600 feet of 2%4-inch pipe laid in 1930 will be retired at $1,710.
Ne% éstimated additions to fixed capital will amount to $6,673.

Applicant's witness, C. A. Ray, vice preéident, testified
that the company was aware of the deficiencies in water pressure in
those areas complained of at the hearing by consumers, particularly
those conditions in the Mountain View Avenue and Scenic Drive region
at higher elevations. He stated that the company, for some months,‘

had had plans to alleviate thece conditions by the installation of

new and larger water mains, and, if necessary, a booster pump, but

T




A=33307 Amd.

had been without funds to effect such improvements. However, he

stated that épéi;éant planned to borfow additional money from the

bank for this purpose, and he promised that this work would commence

at once.

Applicant should file with the Commissioﬁ in writing
periodic reports‘on its progress in effecting the estimated additions -
to fixed capital and the planned improvements in service outlined

hereinabove, and the order herein will so provide.

The above-entitled application, as amended, having been
filed, a public hearing having been held, the Commission being fully
advised in the premises, the matter having been'submittéd and now

veing ready for decision,

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in rates
and charges authorized herein are justified and that present rates

in so far as they differ from those herein prescribed are unjust and

unreasonable; therefore,
IT IS HEREBY .QRDERED as follows:

1. That Sunny Slope Heights Water Company is authorized
to file in quadruplicate with this Commission after
the effective date of this order in conformity with
the Commission's General Order No. $6, a schedule of
rates shown in Exhidit A attached hereto and on not
less than five (5) days' notice to the Commission
and to the public to make said rates effective for
service rendered on and after Qctober 15, 1952.

That Sunny Slope Heights Water Company shall, within
sixty (60) days, and every sixty (60) days thereafter
until completed, file with this Commission in writing




A=33307 Amd.

a report of its progress in effectmng_the estimated
additions to fixed capital and the planned improve-
ments in service as outlined in the foregoing
opinion. :

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) days

. after the date hereof. . . : :
Dated at%&w, Califomia, this ﬂ/’:—/
day Ofxﬁﬂf;gzzzaaégazzfl: 1952.

22 S -.
ﬁ,{b(//ﬂ& éd 4 Dp

TS, M/

ﬁ b /f-,f.‘ i

commissioners.




»

 A-33307 -(Amended)

Schedwle No. L
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all measured water service.

TERRITORY.

Throughout the authorized service area comprising approximately
1,550 aeres in unincorporated territory in West Riverside, Riverside
County. ,

RATES

Per Meter
Quantity Rates: Per Month

First 600 cu.ft. OF lecseverenncrcnnnnes. £ 2.10
Next 1,400 cu.ft., per 100 cuefteeerveosn. 30
Next 2,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fto..vv..... .25
Next 2,000 cu.ft., per 100 cuuft.evereen.. .20
Qver 6,000 cu.ft., per 100 CUcfteenernunas .15

Minimum Charge:-

For 5/8¥3/L~inch Metere s esreeeeccsnornnonns
For A=inch metereieeeescaceccorrncnns
For 13~inch DMeteTveveernuererrerronnas
For . Reinch meter...eveeencevoacsccose

The Minimum Charge will entitle, the ¢consumer
to the quantity of water which that monthly

minimum charge will purchase at the Quantity
Rates. . ' '




